806 LAWS OF IOWA.

Sec. 4. Take effect. That the act regulating the terms of the supreme
court, to which this is supplemental, together with this act, take effect and
be in force from and after their publication in the Iowa Capital Reporter,
and Towa Republican, newspapers published at Towa City.

Approved, January 24, 1853.

I certify that the foregoing act was published in the Towa Capital Reporter, Feb.
9, and in the Iowa Republican, Feb. 16, 1853.
GEO. W, McCLEARY,
Sec’y of State,

[190] CHAPTER 110.
APPROPRIATIONS.

AN ACT making additional appropriations for the support of the state government,
for the fiscal years 1853 and 1854.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Appropriation. That the following sums of money be, and the
same are hereby appropriated.

Stationery. To J. L. Corse, the sum of $1154.60, for stationery furnished
the general assembly.

Wood. To secretary of state, the sum of $200.00 for wood furnished.

'lslundries. To Trowbridge & Sanders, the sum of $29.45 for sundries per
bill.

" To C. A. Robbins, the sum of $7.00 for sundries per bill.

To L. B. & O. A. Patterson, the sum of $26.55 for sundries per bill.

Labor. To J. Startzer, the sum of $50.00 for labor performed.

Maps. To William Lee, the sum of $1.50 for mounting two maps.

Rollers. To P. Roberts, 50 cents per bill.

Lettering. To M. B. Root, the sum of $35.00 for block for Washington
monument.

Labor. To N. G. Benton for labor performed $25.00.

Postage. To A. Hart, the sum of $843.14 for postage for general assembly
(to the 19th inst.)

Penitentiary. To the support of the lowa penitentiary, as per recom-
mendation of committee on public buildings, as follows:

For payment of existing debt, ................... $1096 34
For building and plastering 10 cells, ............ 2980 00
For general support two years, .................. 2000 00
For fencing garden and yard, .................. 330 00
For building two cisterns, ..... e 200 00

Y $6606 34

Indexed journals. To J. Smith Hooten, the sum of $75.00 for indexing
the journal of the house of representatives.

[191] Clerk. To John P. Davies, the sum of $28.00 for 7 days services
as assistant engrossing and enrolling clerk.

Translating. To William Vogt, the sum of $50.00 for translating the gov-
ernor’s message into the German tongue, by order of the house.

Newspapers. To John Clark, the sum of $747.00.



LAWS OF IOWA, 805

To Morgan, McKinney & Co., the sum of $22.50.

To Geo. D. Crosthwait & Co., the sum of $285.00.

To H. D. LaCossitt, the sum of $37.00.

To W. H. Merritt, the sum of $21.00.

To Mahoney, Stanton & Dorr, the sum of $22.00.

To A. P. Wood, the sum of $15.00.

Contingent expenses. To George W. MeCleary, secretary of state, the
sum of $79.20, being excess of expenditures over contingent fund, as per cer-
tified bill.

Warden. For pay of salary of warden, clerk and deputy warden, of
the penitentiary, from 1st of Oectober, 1852, to the 1st of November, 1852,
$96.66. L

Attorney’s fees. For the pavment of certificate issued by auditor of state,
to Ezra Drown, for services as prosecuting attorney, the sum.of $40.00.

To Ezra Drown, for professional services in the case of the state of Iowa,
versus, Anson Ford, ten dollars.

To Caleb Baldwin, for professional services in the same case. ten dollars.

To Joseph C. Knapp, for professional services in the same case, $50.00.

To Charles Negus, for professional services in the same ecase, $50.00.

8undries. II. W. Fyffe, for sundries furnished for the use of the general
assembly, $11.38.

To F. Sanxy, for sundries, §1.99.

Chairs. To Charles Gamon, for twelve sets of chairs, $120.00.

Work. To Thomas Snyder, for work done by order of the house, $20.00

Painting. To E. C. Cole, for painting, glazing, ete., as per bill rendered,
$35.60. -

Fitting hall. To William Pattee, for monies expended in fitting up legis-
lative hall, $30.00.

[192] Sundries. To Gower and Holt, for sundries furnished for the use
of the genecral assembly, $124.56.

To J. D. Templin, for sundries furnished to the state house, $16.50.

Desks. To John Pattee, for making desks for legislative halls, ete., $206.00.
Stoves, etc. To Hart and Love. for stoves. stove pipes, and fixtures, $39.91.

Papers. To J. Mahlin & Son, for papers furnished the house of representa-
tives, $3.00.

Labor., To James Pattee, for work, ete., about the state house, §13.00.
$4§2ndﬁ%' To George Andrews, for sundries furnished to the state house,
) To John Powell & Brother, for sundries furnished to the state house,
$48.35.

Clerk. To P. B. Bradley, as clerk pro tem., $16.00.

Newspapers. To John R. Needham, for newspapers, $6.00.

Curtains. To S. V. Pattee, for making curtains, $10.00.

Lumber. To Hutchinson and Watts, for lumber for work done by order
of house of representatives, $17.17.

Postage. To Anson Hart, P. M., for additional postage bill. #80.00, or so
much thereof as may be accounted for to the auditor of state.

Newspapers.
To the publisher Jackson County Press, .............. $3.50
To the publisher Davenport Gazette. .................. .50

To the publisher Davenport Banner, .................. 4.50



808 LAWS OF IOWA.

To the publisher Davenport Demokrat, ................ 15.00
To the publisher Dem. Union, .................. s 31.50
To Saml. L. Hoar, for papers, .............oovuvun... 1.50
To G. G. Galloway, for papers, ..............couvin.... 1.50
To publisher Anamosa News, .........cocviiiennennnn. 1.50
To publisher Hawkeye, ............... ..., 16.00
To publisher Burlington Gazette, ..................... 10.50
To publisher Louisa County Times, .................... 1.50

Mileage. To Sanford Harned, mileage and per diem as senator elect
from the county of Keokuk, twenty-eight dollars.

Services. To Thomas S. Espy, for services in 1851 and 1852. as [193]
inspector of Iowa penitentiary, twenty-two days, at three days per day.
sixty-six dollars. .

Newspapers. To G. D. Crosthwait & Co., for 192 copies of the Towa Repub-
lican, at $0.50 per copy, ninety-six dollars.

To James B. Howell, for 4 copies Des Moines Valley Whig, 50 ets.. per
copy, two dollars.

To Morgan, McKinney & Co.. for one copy of Daily and four of Weekly
Telegraph, four dollars.

To H. D. La Cossit, for 3 copies of Democratic Enquirer for the senate.
one dollar and fifty cents.

To Keokuk Dispatch, for fifty-three copies of the Weckly Dispatch, twen-
ty-six dollars and fifty cents.

To John Remlin, as assistant fireman to the senate, forty dollars.

To Wm. H. Merritt, for 16 copies of the Weekly Express, eight dollars.

To Mahony, Stanton and Dorr, for three copies of the Dubuque Herald and
five copies of the State Democrat, four dollars.

Contingent expenses. To William Pattee, for amonnt of money paid for
extra of contingent expenses of auditor’s office., in 1851 and 1852, over appro-
priation, sixtyv-fonr dollars and sixteen cents,

Newspapers. To William Haddock. for four copies of Anamosa News,
two dollars. '

To John Clark, for eighty-three copies of Legislative Renorter, and one
hundred and eighteen copies Weekly do.. one hundred and fortyv-two dol-
lars. ’

To publisher Iowa Star, for two copies per session, £1.00

To publisher Dubuque Tribune, per session, $1.00.

To publisher Anamosa News, 4 copies per session, $2.00.

To publisher Oskaloosa Herald 10 copies per session. $5.00.

To vublisher Rurlineton Mawkeve, 6 copies per session. 43,00,

To publisher Fairfield Ledger. 2 copies per session. $1.00.

To publisher Burlington Gazette. 4 copies per session, $2.00.

To publisher Progressive Era. 2 copies per session, $1.00.

Index. To the seeretary of the senate, for indexing journals of the senate,
seventy-five dollars.

Paste. To William Lee, for paste for the use of the senate and house
of representatives, seven dollars.

{194] Distributing journals. To the seeretary of the senate. and clerk of
the house, for distributing the journals of hoth honses of the present session,
five hundred dollars. .

Clerking. To George S. Hampton, for three davs’ services, as assistant
enrolling clerk of the house of representatives. twelve dollars.

Approved, January 24, 1853,




